

No. 01-1107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner;

v.

BARRY ELTON BLACK, RICHARD J. ELLIOTT,
AND JONATHAN O'MARA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
WILLIAM E. THRO
Deputy State Solicitors

ALISON P. LANDRY
CHRISTY A. MCCORMICK
Assistant Attorneys General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436 (voice)
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Virginia Statute Is Content-Neutral	11
A. Unlike the Ordinance in <i>R.A.V.</i> , the Virginia Statute Is Not Limited to Disfavored Subjects.....	11
1. Similarly Worded Laws Have Been Deemed Content-Neutral	15
2. Statutes Invalidated under the Reasoning of <i>R.A.V.</i> Are Distinguishable Because They Lacked an Intimidation Element Or Contained Content Distinctions	16
II. The Legislature’s Purpose Does Not Alter the Content-Neutrality of the Virginia Statute	17
A. Legislative Purpose Is Irrelevant.....	17
B. If Legislative Purpose Is Relevant, the Statute Is Still Constitutional Because Virginia’s Purposes Are Legitimate	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Even If There Was Also an Illegitimate Purpose, the Legitimate Purposes Control.....	24
III. Cross Burning Can Be Used To Intimidate Anyone; Any Numerical Correlation Between Cross Burning And Bigotry Does Not Undermine Content-Neutrality	25
IV. Alternatively, If The Virginia Statute Is Deemed Content-Based, It Is Justified By the Three Exceptions in <i>R.A. V.</i>	31
A. Cross Burning Is an Especially Virulent Form of Intimidation	32
B. As a Subclass of Intimidation, Cross Burning Has an Array of Secondary Effects.....	37
C. No Official Suppression Of Ideas Is Afoot.....	40
V. The Virginia Statute Is Not Overbroad	41
A. The Lower Court Misunderstood This Court’s Overbreadth Jurisprudence.....	41
B. Under This Court’s Overbreadth Jurisprudence, the Virginia Statute Is Not Overbroad	45
1. There Is No Real Overbreadth	46
2. There Is No Substantial Overbreadth...	46
C. If the Presumption about Intent to Intimidate Renders the Statute Overbroad, Then This Court Should Sever the Presumption from the Remainder of the Statute	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)	48
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973)	42
<i>Bennefield v. Commonwealth</i> , 467 S.E.2d 306 (Va. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Black v. Commonwealth</i> , 553 S.E.2d 738 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	38
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	45, 46, 47
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	30
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	12, 14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	22
<i>Ferber v. New York</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	44, 47, 48
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	18, 19, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	24
<i>Harrison v. Day</i> , 106 S.E.2d 636 (Va. 1959)	24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Welfare of R.A. V.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1991)	12
<i>In re Steven S.</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (Cal. App. 1994)	33, 34, 38, 48
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	42
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	24, 25
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	25
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	20, 30
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	41
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	36
<i>O’Mara v. Commonwealth</i> , 535 S.E.2d 175 (2000)	1, 5, 8, 26
<i>R.A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Reno v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 512 U.S. 844 (1997)	48
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	24, 38, 39
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	35
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 430 S.E.2d 511 (S.C. 1993)	16
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 629 A.2d 753 (Md. 1993)	16
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 858 P.2d 217 (Wash. 1993)	32, 38
<i>State v. T.B.D.</i> , 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Vawter</i> , 642 A.2d 349 (N.J. 1994)	17
<i>Sutton v. Commonwealth</i> , 324 S.E.2d 665 (1989)	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 391 (1989)	18, 34
<i>United States Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	49
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	22
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	14, 26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	39
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2460 (2002)	27, 28, 29
 STATE STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122 (1) and (3) (1999)	19
Fla. Stat. 876.18 (1993)	15
Md. Code art. 27 § 10A (1957)	16
Minn. Legis. Code § 292.02 (1990)	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-10 (1995)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-7-120 (1985)	16
Va. Acts, ch. 350 (1968)	50
Va. Code § 1-17.1	49
Va. Code § 18-134	23
Va. Code § 18.2-60(A)	23, 34, 41
Va. Code § 18.2-423	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18-327	23
Va. Code § 18-349.4	23
Va. Code § 19.2-254	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Va. Code § 20-54	23
Va. Code § 22-221	23
Va. Code § 24-120	23
Va. Code § 38-281	23
Va. Code § 53-42	23
Va. Code § 56-114	23
Va. Code § 56-326	23
Va. Code § 56-390	23
Va. Code § 56-396	23
Va. Code § 58-880	23
Washington Code § 9A.36.080(1)	32
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
OTHER	
<i>Bill to Curb KKK Passed By the House, Action is Taken Without Debate, Richmond Times Dis- patch, Mar. 8, 1952</i>	22
<i>Police Aid Requested By Teacher, Cross is Burned on Negro's Yard, Richmond News-Leader, Jan. 21, 1949</i>	22
